to March 2025, Annual Report (Regulation 34) from Financial year ended 2020-2021 
to 2023-2024 and Statement of Reconciliation of share capital audit (Regulation 76 
SEBI Depositories and Participants Regulations 2018) from quarter ended March 
2023 to March 2025. 

1.3 The amount of INR 56,52,200 (Fifty Six Lacs Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred) 
towards SOP fines (including GST) levied as per SEBI SOP Circular no. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/12 dated January 22, 2020 and INR 13,025/- 
(Thirteen Thousand Twenty Five) towards Annual listing fees (including interest) as 
on July 02, 2025, is still due and payable by the Company to the Exchange. 

2. Show Cause Notice, Public Announcement, and Responses 

2.1 The Exchange issued a Show Cause Notice (hereinafter referred to as “SCN”) vide

[...]

2020 - 21 to 2022 - 23 and Reconciliation of share capital Audit (Regulation 76 of 
SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018 from quarter ended 
March 2023 to June 2024. 

d. The Committee further noted that the SOP fines amounting to INR 54,37,000/- 
(Fifty Four Lacs Thirty Seven Thousand) including GST and Interest on Annual 
Listing Fees amounting to INR 4,000/- (Four Thousand) as on September 9, 2024, 
are still due and payable to the Exchange by the Company. 

e. The Committee further noted that the communication for opportunity of personal

[...]

Report (Regulation 34 SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015) from Financial year ended 
2020 - 21 onwards and Reconciliation of share capital Audit (Regulation 76 of 
SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018 from quarter ended 
March 2023 onwards. 

f. The Committee further noted that the SOP fines amounting to INR 56,52,000/- 

(Fifty Six Lacs Fifty Two Thousand) including GST and Interest on Annual Listing 
Fees amounting to INR 4,000/- as on March 12, 2025, are still due and payable 
to the Exchange. 

g. The Committee further noted that the communication for opportunity of personal 
hearing was sent to the Company vide Exchange email dated March 19, 2025,

[...]

Financial year ended 2020 - 21 and Financial year ended 2023 – 2024. 

 Reconciliation of share capital Audit (Regulation 76 of SEBI (Depositories 
and Participants) Regulations, 2018 from quarter ended March 2023 and 
quarter ended March 2025. 

b. The Committee further noted that the SOP fines amounting to INR 56,52,000/- 
(Fifty Six Lacs Fifty Two Thousand) including GST and Interest on Annual Listing 

Fees amounting to INR 13000/-(Thirteen Thousand) as on May 14, 2025, are still 
due and payable to the Exchange. 

c. Further, the Committee noted that the Exchange vide its email dated June 12, 

2025 granted an opportunity of personal hearing to Promoter of Company at 
the email id on (sathi17@rediffmail.com,),(palle3901@gmail.com),(seshagiri@s